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1. Overall Description:

RAN1 would like to provide replies on the following questions from RAN2 in R2-1911848:
Each TCI codepoint can correspond to 1 or 2 TCI states, then RAN2 think there are two options to indicate the activated TCI states:.

· Option 1: Network configures the set of TCI trigger points which include one or two TCI states each for the Rel-16 NR-eMIMO UE, and MAC CE selects the candidate TCI trigger points among the configurable set of TCI trigger points.
· Option 2: Network configures TCI-states for multi-TRP using existing TCI-states field and MAC CE selects one or two TCI states for each DCI code point dynamically.
Question 1: Should the pairing of the TCI states be flexible such that each TCI state can be dynamically paired with each TCI state or is there an upper limit of pairs by configuration? 

· Reply 1:  Yes. So the corresponding agreements and LS had been made in RAN1#96 to support Option 2 among above.
	Agreement

For TCI state configuration in order to enable one or two TCI states per a TCI code point,

· MAC-CE enhancement to map one or two TCI states for a TCI code point where further detailed design is determined in RAN2.

· FFS whether increasing the number of bits of TCI field in DCI
Include in LS to RAN2
R1-1903637
Draft LS on support of Enhancements on multi-TRP/panel transmission

The draft LS is endorsed in R1-1903697 with updates on new RAN1 agreements.


The maximum number of activated TCI states should be determined in order to design MAC CE. Since the TCI field is 3-bit, there are up to 8 TCI codepoints in DCI. If each TCI codepoint has to correspond to two different TCI states, at most 16 different TCI states should be activated. Noted that the maximum number of activated TCI states is 8 in Rel-15 TCI States Activation / Deactivation for UE-specific PDSCH MAC CE.
Question 2: What is the total number of activated TCI states in mTRP operation?
· Reply 2: As copied above, whether to increase the number of bits of TCI field in DCI or not is still FFS but no further agreements have been made so far.
2. Actions:

To RAN2
ACTION: 
RAN1 respectfully asks RAN2 to take the above information into account in their further work
3. Date of Next Meetings:

TSG RAN1 Meeting #99 

18th – 22th November 2019
Reno, US.

TSG RAN1 Meeting #100

24th – 28th February 2019
Athens, GR.

